In accordance with ‘ ’ : : .
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q 0 3 @@%
Insolvency (England & : AN

e e e, Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insol - :
A Wlndlng up
24/06/2020
COMPANIES HOQSF -
n ' Company details = ' -
Corperymber [0 [4 [3 [1 [0 [6[7[o ] e mpesitor
Company name in full | Arrowe Security Systems Limited bold black capitals. :
. Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Yiannis
Sumame Koumettou
' . Liquidator's address
Building name/number| 1 Kings Avenue
Street ‘Winchmore Hill
Post town ‘ London
County/Region | : ‘ ,
e [N [2[1] [3IN[AT
Country ‘ :
u : Liquidator’'s name®©. ‘
. Fu||'forename(s) - ) . © Other liquidator
——— : _ Use this section to tell us about -
- Surname ' R ‘ ‘ : another liquidator.
I ' Liquidator's address ® _
Building name/numbef| : " |®@Other liquidator
) - - : Use this section to tell us about
Street : ( o another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region ‘
e | [ [ [ [
Country ' ’

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQOB

. Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

Period of progress report . .

From date

Rh b Rl

" To date

Bfo [6la I_TWPo'

* Progress report -

. IA The progress report is attached

* Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X (?A:?_

Signature date .

[KRERRRCNC Fﬁﬁf”

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQOB

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

B Presenter information

n Important information

1 You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
V|S|ble to searchers of the public record

Contactrame Dyt Odell

All information on this form wnII appear on the

" | public record.

_ @ Where to send

Company name Begb|es Traynor (Central) LLP

‘ Address

1 Kings Avenue

|
[

Post town

- London °

County/Region

= w [ [ Tslal

Country

DX 36953 Winchmore Hill

020 8370 7250
M checkist

We may return forms completg'd incoireétly or
with information missing. - '

I DX

Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the
following: .

O The company name and number match the
' information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents
O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below: -

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
. Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. .

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| This form is available in an .

alternative format. Please visit the -
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse -

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Arrowe Security Systems lelted

C (In Liquidation) ,
. Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments~

" From 01/05/2018

 Statement From 01/05/2019
of Affairs . To 30/04/2020 To 30/04/2020
£ £ ' £
L SECURED ASSETS :
187,200.00 "Book Debts ‘NIL NIL
Uncertain ©~  Goodwill NIL 6,500.00
: -NIL- 6,500.00
. . SECURED CREDITORS . _
(135,000.00) Bibby Financial Services Limited ' NIL . " NIL
(20,000.00) NWF (Micro Loans) L.P NIL . NIL
(10,000.00) . Small Business Loans Limited . NIL NIL
" o ‘ _NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS .
Bank Interest Gross 7.05 10.91
NIL"  Cash at Bank NIL 8,669.79
" Finance Refunds - - 561.90 . 56190
: * Motor Vehicles NIL 2,609.00
6,000.00  Overdrawn Directors Loan Account 2,000.00 2,000.00
Stock NIL: 650.00
4,000.00-  Tangible Assets NIL 3,250.00
VAT Refund on Factoring Charges 5,868.41 5,868.41
' 8,437.36 23,620.01
COST OF REALISATIONS ' :
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 900.00
Legal Fees (1). . 589.00 589.00
Liquidators Fees . _ NIL NIL
Office Holder's Remuneration " 9,666.67 16,666.67
Pre-appointment Fees ; ’ NIL 10,000.00
o A _ - (10,255.67) (28,155.67)
UNSECURED CREDITORS : ’ :
-(149,103.27) HMRC - PAYE/NIC/VAT/CIS/CT NIL . NIL
(21,037.35) Lloyds Bank Plc - NIL NIL
(4,858.04) Trade & Expense Creditors . NIL.~ " NIL
‘ o . ' NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS® ,
(100.00) .. Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
‘ ' ' NIL NIL
(142,898.66) : S (1,818.31) 1,964.34
: REPRESENTED BY
. Bank 1 Current 1,546.54
Vat Receivable 417.80
1,964.34
Note '

AII sums shown are net of any VAT. Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered is disclosed separately S

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10°

P

“Yiannis Koumettou

Liquidator

16 June 2020 17:10



o ‘@BegbiésTraynOI; :

_Ar'roweff-Selcurity SyStéms Lihiited_‘ (In“ |
- Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

* Progress report !

Period: 1 May 2019 to 30 Apri 2020

XCWL1205P :



Important Notice

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. As a result, there has been limited
access to physical case files and this report has been produced from records held electronically only.
Every reasonable step has been taken to-ensure that the information is accurate, however if anything
is incorrect or incomplete, 1 will provrde an explanation and corrected information in my next progress

: report

Thrs progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to credrtors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The.report is pnvate and confidential -
" and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in ‘part, by creditors.
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever

0 0D 0OC 0000 ODOOQO

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of quuidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidator’'s expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information ' ' '
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liquidator's account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidator's time costs summary

3. Statement of Liquidator's expenses



R

Expression

“the Company”

" “the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “I", “my”

2.

and “‘me”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor’

<

“Trading narne(s):'

Cornpany registered number:

Company registered office: ‘

Former trading address:

3.

Date winding up commenced:

Date of liquidators’ appointment: -

 INTERPRETATION

Meaning

- Arrowe Security Systems Limited (In'Creditcrs’ Volunitary Liquidation)

. The appointment ofa liquidator on 1 May 2018.

Yiannis Koumettou of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Kings Avenue,.

'-Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company who
holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditof’»is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() - In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge lien or other
' secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(|) of the Act); and

‘(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable) any

floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention
(other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(u) of the
Act) ‘ '

Any creéditor of the company whose clalm is preferential within Sectlons 386, 387

- and Schedule 6 to the Act

COMPANY INFORMATION.

Arrowe Security Systems
04310679 _
1 Kings Ai/enue Winchmore Hill, London N21A 3NA

Unit 14, Badger Way, Cheshire Trading Estate, Prenton CH43".
3HQ

| DETAILS OF APPOIN,TMEN:T OF LIQU.IDATORS

_ Changes in liquidator {if any):

1May 2018
1 May 2018

None . .



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

7

Attached at Appendix 1 is my abstract of recelpts and payments for the penod from 1 May 2019to 30 Apr|| 2020
and 1 May 2018 to 30 Apnl 2020. -

The balance of funds is held with Barclays Bank Plc in an interest-bearing estate bank account

I can confirm that since my appointment | have carmried out all work necessary to reahse the assets of the Company
and investigate its conduct pursuant to the provisions of the Act. In addition, there is certain work that | am required
by the insolvency legislation t6 undertake work in connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit

- for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken dunng the reporting period is contained within this
report. -

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on my firm's website
- http:/Avww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained the specific
work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but | have sought to
give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been .
done, why it was necessary and what f nancial benefit (if any) the work has provided to credntors '

. Thecosts incurred in relatlon to each headlng are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at Appendix-

General case administration and planning

The followrng is a list of work | am requrred to undertake that provides no financial. beneft to the Company
-~ creditors: .
" e Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
- instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
Setting up physical/electronic case- files.
e Setting up the case on the practice's eIectronlc case management system and.
entering data.
‘e Issuing the statutory notfifications to creditors and other required on apponntment as
) office holder, including gazettrng the office holder's appointment.
»  Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every
_ insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).
e Convening and holding decision procedures or genera| meetrngs of creditors and
members (as applicable).
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emalls relatrng to the case.
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account. -
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing retums at Companies House.
Preparing and filing VAT returns.
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax retumns.

R EEEEEEEEN



‘Initial Invest/qat/ons

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to estabhsh whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further irvestigation, taking account of the public interest, potential
recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved. Specifically, |
recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed copy bank statéments
for the 2 years prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company’s bankers; and compared the information
in the Company'’s last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the- Ilqwdatlon and

made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

" A more detailed explanation is shown further below in the report.

Within three. months of my appointment as Liquidators, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Department. for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy to include any matters which have come to my
.attention durinig the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director
would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. | can confirm that | have
discharged my duties in this regard. : .

Rea/isationof'assets

This is the work that has been undertaken or needs to be undertaken, to protect and then reallse the known
assets |n the case. ( :

3 A _
" There are certaln tasks that | have to carmy out where there are assets to recover. They may produce a direct
benefit for creditors but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. | undertake the work to protectand
then realise the assets, initially at my own cost, suffering the loss if any asset is not realisable. 'If assets are

recovered, | first recover my costs and then distribute any balance.

Tangible assets:

Prior to my appointment, a valuation of the assets of the Company was .prepared by: MGR Appraisals
Management Limited (“MGR"), an independent firm of valuers who have confirmed that they hold Professional
Indemnity Insurance and was valued as shown below.. ‘ o

’

Valuation In-si Valuation Ex-s
Asset Category ' £ : .
Office Fumiture & Equipment 21,000 |- 1,500
Residual stock . 13,200 200
Encumbered motor vehlcles 4200 : . 1,900
Goodwill ‘ 14,200 - NIL
Total - | 13725 | 3,600

Sale of Business and Assets °

Following my appointment, | received an offer from a connected company, Arrow Security Services Limited which
is owned and operated by the wives of the Company’s former directors for the purchase of the Company's
business and assets. | am obliged to make this disclosure pursuant to SIP13. The offer received was £13,009
which was broken down as follows:



~ Tangible assets ' £6,509
"Goodwill : £6, 500

My .agents confirmed that this offer should be accepted given no other offers or interest had been received from

any third parties. In.addition, dealing with the assets on a forced sale basis would only realise approximately
. £3,600 before costs. Consequently, | agreed to sell the business and assets to Arrow Security Services Limited.

Payment for the busrness and assets has been made in full.

Debtors

As per the dlrectors statement of affairs, the Companys book debts had a book value of £208,000 wrth an

estimated to realise value of £187,200. The Company operated a factoring facility with Bibby Financial Servrces

lelted ("BFS”) who were owed approximately £135,000 per the statement of affairs.

" BFS have confirmed that they have been paid in full: BFS has re-assrgned dlsapproved mvorces amountlng to
£63 627.07 WhICh they have advrsed are bad and doubtful.

. Cash at Bank
Following my apoointment, | was able.to recover the sum of £8,670 from the Company’s bank account.

Volkswagen Finance Refund

The Company has received a refund of £5661.90 from Volkswagen Finance following the sale of a motor vehicle
which was returned to the finance company on appointment as at that time it was deemed to have no equity.

. Overdrawn Loan Accounts

Following my initial investigation into the Company’s affairs, | highlighted a number of payments made to the
Company’s former directors that required further explanation as to the nature of the expense in addition to the
overdrawn loan accounts stated in the estimated statement of affairs.

The directors estimated in the statement of affairs that £6 000 was owed to the Company by the dlrectors Phlllp
Bettley and Leonard Smith, for amounts withdrawn from the Company’s bank account. However, following a
review of the Company’s accounts for the year ended 31 December 2016, a debtors figure included overdrawn
directors loan accounts of £116,884 and £96,034 respectlvely owed by the directors.

In addmon payments taken from the Company’ s bank account for the period from 1 January 2017 to 30 Apnl
2018 amount to £68,244 and £57,295. In total, the sums owed by Philip Bettley total £185,128 and Leonard
Smrth amounts to £153,329. ‘

Since my appountment I have been in correspondence with the directors regardlng this matter. The directors
dispute that these sums are owed. A meeting was been held with Philip Bettley in this regard and it was agreed
that a reconciliation of the payments made to them would be prepared by him and that we would further provide
documentary evidence to support their position that the amounts were not owed. The directors were to instruct a
new firm of accountants to assist them.

~ Whilst the directors instructed new accountants to prepare the reconciliation, Phillip Bettley agreed to make a
voluntary.contribution of £2,500 per month as against the sums due and owing. Unfortunately, only one payment
has been received to date of £2,000. During this time, the directors were able to reduce the balance owed to
£168,317.31 to Philip Bettley and £138,281.67 to Leonard Smith.

‘No response was received from either the directors or from the newly instructed accountant in respect of a
completed reconciliation. | have since instructed Howes Percival LLP to assist me in pursuing the directors for
repayment of the sums | consider due to the Company.



" Outside of the period covered by this report | can confirm that Howes Percival are in correspondence with solicitors
- instructed by Mr Philip Bettley however to-date no response has been received from Mr Smith.

The continuation of this work may result in a benefit to the Company'’s creditors by way of increasing
realisations into - the quwdatlon estate. At present | am uncertain to conf irm the exact quantum of the
potential benefit to the estate.

Dealing with all creditors’ c/aims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

| am required to maintain up-to-date records of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the
amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can
be issued to the creditors. | also need to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors
regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are recelved | am required to undertake this work
as part of my statutory functions. : '

The following is a breakdown of the work | have undertaken in respect of the Company’s creditors:

s  Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
. Malntalmng up-to-date creditor |nformat|on on the case management system. -

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of apponntment as detailed.in the dlrectofs statement of affairs, are as
follows: . _

Secured creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
Company held numerous charges in favour of the following creditors.

BES

As reported above, the Company operated a factonng facrhty with BFS. The Company granted a fixed and floating
charge which was created on 13 December 2016 and registered at Companies House on 30 December 2016.

As reported above, BFS have been repaid in full.

_ NWF (Microloans) LP.("“NWF")

The Company granted a ﬂoatlng charge to NWF in respect of monies loaned amounting to £47,000 to support
business growth which was created on 21 April 2016 and registered at Companies House on 30 April 2016. As
at 1 May 2019, the balance owed to NWF totalled £30,886. NWF have submitted a proof of debt in the sum of
£30,885.77 and have confirmed that the directors have personally guaranteed the outstanding liability. ’

Small Business Loans (“SBL”) :

The Company granted a floating charge to SBL for monies loaned -amounting to £50,000‘.‘ The charge was
created on 24 June 2014 and registered on 4 July 2014. As at 1 May 2019, the balance owed to SBL totalled
£11,699. SBL have submitted a proof of debt in the sum of £11,698.78. In addition, SBL obtained a personal
guarantee from the diréctors in respect of the outstanding liability.

As noted above, should there be funds available for a distribution to secured creditors, a prescribed part of the
Company’s net property will be made available to unsecured creditors. However, as no funds are available at
present, | have not confirmed the validity of the charges and order of priority. :



- Preferential creditors

As per the statement of affalrs no preferential credltors ‘were anticipated and | can report that no preferentlal .
claims have subsequently been received.

Unsecured credltors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £174,998 as per the estimated statement of affairs. | have received claims
amounting to £230,518.38 from 11. creditors. : ‘

On the basis of realisations to date an estimated outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows:
Unsecured and Preferential creditors
Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds

available to enable a dividend to be paid to any class of creditor, unless any further realisations are made into the
estate as a result of my further action against the directors in respect of their overdrawn loan account. -

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

My remuneration was approved by the body of creditors at a meeting of creditors by correspondence on 10 August
2018 which was on a fixed fee basis, the details of WhICh is shown below: .

-. Fixed fee of £35,000 plus VAT for undertaklng the following categories of work: Administration,
Creditors and Investigations;

- 20% of monies recovered in respect of overdrawn loan account, and;
- 20% of dlstrlbutlons if appllcable

My time costs for the period from 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020 amounts to £17, 282 which represents 61 20 hours
at an average rate of £282.39 per hour.

The foIIowmg further mformatlon in relation to our time costs and dlsbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

n] Time Costs Analysis for the period 1 May 2018 to 30 April 2020 and Time Costs for the period 1 May'2019
to 30 April 2020. '

Q - Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 30 April 2020, 1 have drawn the total sum of £16,666.67 plus VAT on account of my remuneratlon against
total time costs of £39,748.50 incurred since the date of my appomtment

Time Costs Analysis ' ,
The Timé Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the tirrte spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case and glves the total costs and average hourly rate charged
for each work type. -

Please note that the analysis provides deta|Is of the work undertaken by us and our staff foIIowmg our appointment
only.



The costs that were incurred from the date of my appointment to 30 April 2020 amount to £39’748 50 which
represents 136.20 hours at an average rate of £2291.84. Details of the costs mcurred during the period of this
- report are stated above.

. Work undertaken prior to appointment

" In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to my appointment was agreed at a meeting of creditors on 19 February 2018, whereby the
Company’s creditors authorised the payment of £10,000 plus VAT for assistance with. preparing the statement
of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for credltors to appomt a liquidator.

Payment of £0, 000 plus VAT has been paid from f rst realisations as shown |n the enclosed receipts and’
payments account.

Disbursements

We have incurred the follbwing category 1 expenses totalling £690.15 in the period since my appointment as
Liquidator. | have not drawn any expenses owed during the period of this report.

Type of expense ) Amount incurred
s since the date of
appointment

£.

Statutory Advertising 266.90
Postage : 26.25
Companies House search ' .- .9.00

Bordereau - ' 388.00

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to quwdators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guudanoe on creditors’ nghts on .
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy. :

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.

To-date | have instructed the following agents or professmnal advisors to assist me in respect of the work
detailed as follows: " :

Professional Advisor Nature of Work | ‘ A Fee Arrangement

MGR Appraisals . Value assets + negotlate sale of business  Fixed fee
Howes Percival LLP - Legal fees . Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they
will charge their fees represented value for money. :

MGR Appraisals have carried out a valuation of the assets of the Company and assisted me in ‘respect of
the sale of the business and assets. .

Howes Percival LLP are assisting me in recovenng the sums due and owing from the directors under their
respectlve loan accounts. '



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
-WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As detailed above, my |nvest|gat|ons into the potential actions and recoveries which can be, made into the
L|qU|dat|on estate are continuing as reported above. The work which remains to be carried out is:

- Continue liaising with the directors and their instructed solicitors wath my SOIICItOI’S as regards the
overdrawn loan accounts as detailed above; :

- " Write to the Company’s debtors that haVe been re-assigned from BFS;
- General continuation of administration of the Liquidation estate including but not limited to:

s Case plannlng devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
e Setting up physical/electronic case files.
e Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and
~ entering data.
o Issuing the statutory notlf catlons to creditors and other required on appointment as
office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment. .
» Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every
insolvency-office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).
e Convening and holding decision procedures or general meetings of creditors and
-members (as applicable).
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to'the case.
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
" Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of thé case.
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators. }
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to credltors and members.
Filing retumns at Companies House.
Preparing and filing VAT returns.
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax retumns

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of dlscharglng my statutory duties as liquidator, | may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, | am
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us. . . : '



10. CRE‘D'ITO'RS" RIGHTS
Right to request further information

" Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that creditor, (or an
unsecured creditor with less'than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court)

_may request in writing that | provide further information about my remuneratron or expenses which have been :
mcurred during the penod of this progress report. o .

‘ Right to make an appllcatuon to court

" Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor. with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permissjon of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneratlon is
inappropriate. .

11. CONCLUSION -

The liquidation is still on-gorng, and creditors. erI be mformed of the progress in my next annual progress report
or-my final progress report whlchever is sooner.

'Yiannis Koumettou ACA MABRP

- Liguidator

Dated: 16 June 2020



APPENDIX 1

~ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 1 May 2018 to 30 April 2020 and 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020



Note: R

Page 1 of 1

"Arrowe Securify Systems Limited -

g ~ (In Liquidation) .
Liquidator's_ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS ‘ L R Statement” From 01/05/2018 From 01/05/2019 Total
' ‘ ' : of Affairs To 30/04/2019 ‘To 30/04/2020
£) €) ®) €
Goodwill - S = : . Uncertain 6,500.00 0.00 * 6,500.00
Book Debts : 187,200.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tangible Assets : : ) - 4,000.00 3,250.00 0.00 3,250.00
" Motor Vehicles o 2,609.00. 0.00 2,609.00
Stock : Yo © .650.00 0.00 650.00
"Overdrawn Directors Loan Account . . 6,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 2,000.00
. Finance Refunds » T 0.00 561.90 561.90
VAT Refund on Factoring Charges ) _ 0.00 5,868.41 -5,868.41
Cash at Bank : . NIL 8,669.79: 0.00 8,669.79
Bank Interest Gross 3.86 7.05 10.91
21,682.65 . 8,437.36 30,120.01
. PAYMENTS
Bibby Financial Services Limited . i '(135‘,000.00) 0.00° - 0.00 ' 0.00
Small Business Loans Limited . . {10,000.00) 0.00 0.00 - 0.00
NWF (Micro Loans) L.P . o (20,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
-Pre-appointment Fees : o 12,000.00 - 0.00 12,000.00
Office Holder's Remuneration 5,000.00 9,666.67 . 14,666.67
Agents/Valuers Fees " 900.00 0.00 900.00
Legal Fees (1) v 0.00 589.00 589.00
Trade & Expense Creditors : ] *(4,858.04) 0.00 - 0.00 0.00
Lloyds Bank Plc - o : © (21,037.35) 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
" HMRC - PAYE/NIC/VAT/CISICT o (149,103.27) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders ) . (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
‘ ' 17,900.00 10,255.67 28,155.67
Net ReceiptéI(Payments) 3',782.65 (1,818.31) 1,964.34
e
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
. Bank 1 Current 202.65 1,343.89 _ 1,546.54
VAT Receivable / (Payable)} - '3,580.00 (3,162.20) - 417.80
3,782.65 {1,818.31) 1,964.34

All sums shown are

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 -

net of any VAT. Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered is disclosed separately.

16 June 2020 17:01



APPENDIX2

' TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
a. Begbies Traynor ((.:entrél).LLls’s charging policy; .

b.  Time Costs Analysis for the period from 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020 and 1 May 2018 to 30 April 2020.



' BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency pfactntuonér in the firm is acting as an office holder

of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on either of the bases,

allowed under The Insolvency Act England & Wales Rules 2016. These are either:

* As a percentage of the value of the assets realised and/or dlstrlbuted
¢ On atime costs basis or :
e As aset amount.

- Different rates can be used.for individual assets or types of assets. Where we would like to realise
‘assets on variable bases we will provide further information explaining why we think that this is
- appropriate and ask creditors to approve the variables.

Within our fee estimate creditors can see now we propose to be remunerated.. -

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTI'\TES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal

~with the more complex aspects of the case.and ensures that work is being carried out at the

appropriate level. There are various Ievels of staff that are employed by the off ice holder and these
.appear below. .

The firm operates a tlme recordmg system WhICh allows staff worklng on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that time which is detanled below.

‘EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practlce guidance classifies expenses into two broad categorles

a Category ‘1 disbursements (approva/ not reqwred) specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external suppllers invoice. All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements: (approval required) - |tems of expendlture ‘that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an mdependent third

party.
(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 d/sbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a

GEN1802P

.particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period -

for which the storage charge relates



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and -
will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to
"the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1-
disbursement. :

e Telephone and facsimtle‘
Printing and photocopymg
. Statlonery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that
may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates

applying to the London office as at the date of this report are‘as foIIows

Charg_e-out rate (£ per

. hour)
Grade of staff . 18 March 2019 —
: : until further notice
Consultant/Partner 645 -710
Director | i : 515
Senior Manager . 440
Manager i : 410
Assistant Manager _ 315
. Senior Administrator 290
Administrator ' 220
. Trainee Administrator ' 160

Support i . 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admir_tistrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



3

5| s=%
T T
e |
)
TR T
5| om0
)
S
=y
=
==
Socwss EX)
oo
o o Deaing we sl crvdiiors cwims e
iackotig wrcsoyees). compandemce s
evbion:
[Oover rmers which es | Seming wialors f eviors.
==
[Gour
3 W
=3 T |, 7™
ot o e s i
[Fotbours by st prace:
B
e

(ot oes e o Gt £




o a!.s..i!
e v oo won wur o oo @ oy s

wore ovury ) T oves: orm ormo'si 1 30 A& T3 s 0 |

o in vo o o e it oo
| wn | v v o
war | wu | to w0 ——
wor_| won | w0 -
000 ) 20|
o P R i
w0 Epp—
auw | ow | o o o " e e S|
000 ) a0 exapas |
oo v oo sspuncran
e | was | o 5o ¢ o s s
P o
wo awu s
wor_|_orars "
000 S A sty Auwd pmueg s p sy |
st s o X e o8
Qo8 05T o onoegeo keq) | s o woprngeny |
wor | wovrw | wm o u v o v r————
wom | orw |_ow w0 e E—— e
owou | wnvm n n oot i e B
wo -
w0 P
won_| wom o e
wo o] S |
e | wiww.| e o ¢ o e — T
s | wers | e ot vor o 20 " [— -
o | oo | o . 50 . . s v i o o] _oopasmmsy o o)
[:20a-s] fozev ool @ D oy an aD T Rociaioninsuco ]

[0202/50/02XC X8 1 02/G 0710101 SISAIEUY S 15U 1oul [TV, P¢ ¢t 3V L U0l IEPINDITAIRIUNION SIOUPRI ORI SWRISAS AILNDSS

amolv16dIS |l




APPE_NDIX 3

Typé of ex'pehse Name of pérty with Amount - Amount ) Balance (to
. - whom expense incurred - discharged be .
incurred . ' ‘ discharged)
B £ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Solicitors fees Howes Percival £589 2589 £Nil
| Agents fees. MGR Appraisals £900 -£900 £Nit
Statutory London Gazette . £266.90 - Nil - £266.90.
advertising - ' o
Specific Bond Insolvency Risk- '£388.00 Nil £388.00
Services -,




